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MRS. MAUDE S. BELL

CMAR 1

sl 1909

EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

F—-
COUNTY WELFARE DEPARTMENT U QJ‘\)#,G_ 5

340 MT. VIEW AVENUE

COUNTY OF
SAN BERNARDINO

SAN BERNARDINO, CALIFORNIA

IN REPLY REFER ToO:

February 25, 1938 Mrs, Katherine F, Berry
Dist, Case Supervisor

Redlands, Calif,

RE: CASTANEDA,Placido
El Paso County Welfare Department Amelia (Ortega.
El Paso
Texss

Gentlemen:

Our department is interested In Mrs. Castaneda who has
applied for State Ald for her four minor children. It
is necessary that we verify the marriage of this couple.
She has reported to us that she married Mr. Castaneda
in June, 1935, in the San Lorenzo Church, Juarez, New
Mexico.

We have written to Juarez, New Mexico, for verification

of thls marriage but have received no reply. It occurred
to us that you might be able to check the records there

or perhaps send us information which would assist us in
securing this verification., Mrs. Castaneds, previous

to her marrlage to Mr. Castaneda, lived with a man by the
name of Paulino Garcia in El Paso, Texas. They were never
married, But it might be that her marriage to Mr. Castaneda
might be recorded under the name of Amelia Garcila rather
than Amelia Ortega.

My, Castaneda took out his first citlizenship papers in El
Paso sometime during 1915. The woman is not sure whether
or not the second papers were ever lssued to him. Please
check the records in reference to thls information.

We will appreclate your cooperation and hope for an early
replye.

EL PASO So7tt STRVISE EUOUAS Very truly yours,
CKN NOT FBENTIFY COUNTY WELFARE COMMISSION

Ly b

i&,.hnf-“"‘r Y
Gomihis s, " e [ JuThacns 740

Mrs,) Katherine F. Berry
GMB: 1k Dist. Case Supervisor-East District




March 8, 1938

Att: Mre. Kathariae F. Berry
District Case Supervisor
126 Cajon Streat
#ediande, Californie

REt CASTANEDA, Placido
Amelia Ortega

Mrs. Kaude S. Bellt Exec. Sec.
County Yelfare Department

340 Ut. View Avenue

San ¥Yernardino., Cglifornias

Desr HMrg. Ballg

Your inquiry of Pebruary 26th in regard to the abeve captioned
femlly was relayed to this offioce and from here forwarded to
Mrs. F. Zlaboveky, Secretary of the Jewish Women's Relief 50w
ciety, 1018 Olive Street, El Paso, Texas.

The Jewish Women's Relief Society have representatives in Juares,
Mexico and will be able to check the records there. In your
letter you refer to the San Lorenmso Church in Juares, Jaw Mexioco
which may be the San Lorenso Ghurch located near Juares, Mexico.

The El Paso Social Service Exchange haes no registration on this
caae. v

Very truly yours,

Katharine McKnight, Sec.
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¥arch 12, 1938,

J,

Mrs. Katherine ¥. Berxy, ‘
Diste Case Supervisoy )
128 Cajon Street, :

Redlands, California.

Dear Krs. Bornyt=

Your letter wap referred to me by ites lekKnight,
‘and oan g;ve Jou the following informtione

Xr. Castaneds did not complete his naturalization,

2t least there is no record in our Pederal Departuent
in E1 Pasoe Ve find that when he made his declamtion.
of intention in 1918 that he was flliterate,

With reference to the marriage in San Lorenso Church,
Juarez, ggggg, there ars no racords to show that
such & mary ge toak planes In 1035 the law in -
Hexico prohibited religions marriage, snd 1f this W
gouple were married it would have been necesgary $o
have 1t done sacretely. 1If they will i{nform you of
- the name of the Priest and thelr attendants, we will
perhaps bg able to verify their claime

We do not f£ind the nomes of the three perbons
mentioned ir your istter in ocur City directories
for the past five years, and am therefoye econvinced
that they ore not residents of 1 Paase nor have they
béen for quite a numbder ot yearse You may ask Mre

Ret Cas d&. Plﬂﬁ’-do 5

-

. Captennds If he was dpafted during the time of tho wap

and where he was at that time,
Please de free to 1l ubon :’,ne’ for further informations
U e 4 .
Yoursvery truly,

1 Xras Prenk Zlaboveky,
Field Bxsoutives
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